

Nos. A05-1698 and A05-1701

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

MARY LARSON AND MICHAEL LARSON,

Respondents,

v.

JAMES PRESTON WASEMILLER, M.D.,

*Appellant, (A05-1698)
Defendant (A05-1701),*

PAUL SCOT WASEMILLER, M.D., and DAKOTA CLINIC, LTD.,

(Defendants (A05-1698),

ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant (A05-1701).

**JOINT BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF AMICI MINNESOTA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, MINNESOTA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

BASSFORD REMELE,
A Professional Association
Mark R. Whitmore (#232439)
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-3000
*Attorneys for Amici Minnesota Hospital
Association, Minnesota Medical
Association and American Medical
Association*

RIDER BENNETT, LLP
Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-8927
*Attorneys for Amicus Minnesota Defense
Lawyers Association*

**ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI LLP**

William Maddix (#188530)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Respondent

LARSON KING, LLP

Louise Dovre Bjorkman (#166947)
Mark A. Solheim (#213226)
Charles Gross (#254174)
2800 Wells Fargo Place
20 East Seventh Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6500

and

VOGEL LAW FIRM

M. Daniel Vogel
218 North Pacific Avenue
Fargo, ND 58102
(701) 356-6983

*Attorneys for Appellant James Preston
Wasemiller, M.D.*

MEAGHER & GEER LLP

Rodger A. Hagen (#158860)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorneys for Paul Scot Wasemiller, M.D.

**GERAGHTY, O'LOUGHLIN &
KENNEY, Professional Association**

Robert M. Mahoney (#66643)
Mark W. Hardy (#0311121)
386 North Wabasha St., Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1308
(651) 291-1177

*Attorneys for Appellant St. Francis
Medical Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
<i>Minnesota Hospital Association</i>	2
<i>The Minnesota Medical Association</i>	2
<i>The American Medical Association</i>	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RECOGNIZING NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING WOULD ERODE MINNESOTA’S PEER REVIEW LAWS.....	6
II. RECOGNIZING NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING WOULD IMPOSE LIABILITY ON HOSPITALS FOR LICENSING DECISIONS MADE BY THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICE	14
III. RECOGNIZING NEGLIGENT CREDENTIALING WOULD DRASTICALLY AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICE HOSPITALS AND PHYSICIANS.....	16
IV. CORPORATIONS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR THE ACTS OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS	20
CONCLUSION	22
ADDENDUM.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Konrady v. Oesterling</i> , 149 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1993)	8
<i>Weil v. Seltzer</i> , 873 F.2d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Wood v. McCullough</i> , 45 F.R.D. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	16
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hospital</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999)	8, 9, 10
<i>Campbell v. St. Mary's Hospital</i> , 252 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1977)	7, 8
<i>Delgaudio v. Rodriguera</i> , 654 A.2d 1007 (N.J. App. 1995)	17
<i>Fahrendorff v. North Home, Inc.</i> , 597 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1999)	20
<i>Gafner v. Down East Community Hosp.</i> , 735 A.2d 969 (Me. 1999)	13
<i>In re: Fairview University Medical Center</i> , 590 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. App. 1999)	8
<i>In re: Parkway Manor</i> , 448 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. App. 1990)	7, 8
<i>Lai v. Sagle</i> , 818 A.2d 237 (Md. App. 2003)	16, 17

Lund v. McEnerney,
495 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1993) 17

McElwain v. Van Beek,
447 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. App. 1988) 21

McGarry v. Horlacher,
775 N.E.2d 865 (Ohio App. 2002) 17

McKee v. McNeir,
151 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. App. 2004) 17

Pacific Fire Insurance v. Kenny Boiler & Manufacturing Co.,
277 N.W. 226 (Minn. 1937) 20

Plutshack v. University of Minnesota Hospital,
316 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1982) 16, 17

Schneider v. Buckman,
433 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1988) 20

St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp. v. Agbor,
952 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1997) 13

Stottlemeyer v. Ghram,
597 S.E.2d 191 (Virg. 2004) 17

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 144.7065 11

Minn. Stat. § 145.61 6, 12

Minn. Stat. § 145.64 6

Minn. Stat. § 145.66 6, 9

Minn. Stat. § 147.001 14, 15

Minn. Stat. § 147.035 14

Minn. Stat. § 147.091 14

Minn. Stat. §§ 145.64	19
Minn. Stat. §§ 147.001-147.36.....	14

Other Authorities

Hall, <i>Hospital Committee Proceedings and Reports: Their Legal Status</i> , 1 Am. J. L. & Med. 245 (1975)	10
K. Kohlberg, <i>The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures</i> , 86 Mass. L. Rev. 157 (2002).....	10
P. Scibetta, Note, <i>Restructuring Hospital - Physician Relations: Patient Care Quality Depends on the Health of Hospital Peer Review</i> , 51 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1025 (1990)	10
